
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 
(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication) 

No. G517] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 9th AUGUST [2018 

Customs Tariff Act 1990 

EXEMPTION FROM IMPORT DUTY 

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.c'M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers 

conferred by Section 9(1)(0) of the Customs Tariff Act 1990, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in 

accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby exempt from import duty and goods and 

services tax all goods listed in the Schedule, for the PNG National Submarine Fibre Cable Network Project by PNG 

DataCo Limited, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette. 

SCHEDULE 

Import Duty and GST Exemption Equipment List of PNG National Submarine Fibre Cable Network 

No. Equipments HS Code Excise Duties Import Duties GST 

Submarine Line Terminal Equipment 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

2 Submarine Line Monitor Rack 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

3 Power Feeding Equipment Rack 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

4 Optical Distribution Frame Rack 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

5 Optical Power Meter 90303200 0% 0% 0% 

6 Variable Optical Attenuator 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

7 Optical Spectrum Analyzer 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

8 OTDR 85177000 0% 0% 0% 
9 Video Fibre Inspection Scope 85177000 0% 0% 0% 
10 DC and Capacitance Test Set 85177000 0% 0% 0% 
11 Multi-meter 90)0)200 0% 0% 0% 
12 DA Unrepeatered Submarine Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 
13 Universal Quick Joint 85177000 0% 0% 0% 
14 DA Repeatered Submarine Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

15 SA Repeatered Submarine Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

l 
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Exemption From Import Duty-continued 

Schedule--contillued 

Import Duty and GST Exemption Equipment List of PNG National Submarine Fibre Cable Network
continued 

No. 

16 

17 

18 

'i9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

Equipments 

L WP Repeatered Submarine Cable 

LW Repeatered Submarine Cable 

Universal Joint 

Repeater 

Branching Unit 

Unrepeatered Land Cable 

Optical Fibre Land Cable 

Power Cable 

Land Cable Joint 

Power Cable Joint 

Beach Joiot 

Reture Earth Cable 

Internet Gateway Router 

Firewall 

Synchronizer 

Network Management System Server 

Craft Tenninal 

Remote Operator Position 

IDS 1000 All in One Container (20ft) 

IDS I 000 AU in One Container (40ft) 

Rack Server 

Blade Server Chassis 

Blade Server 

Convergent Storage 

FC Switch 

Router 

eSight Main Server 

Cloud Platfonn Sotware 

Mediation& Wholesale Billing hardware platform 

icache hardware platfonn 

Generator 

Air Conditioner 

Container 

Dehumidifier 

Humidifier 

Collector 

Sensor 

Reader 

Scanner 

Card 

Adapter 

Board 

Controller 

Bracket 

Pole 

Lock 

HS Code 

85442000 

85442000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85442000 

85442000 

85442000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85442000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85365000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

84158100 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

84714900 

85238000 

85369900 

85369900 

85369900 

85369900 

85369900 

83014000 

Excise Duties 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Import Duties GST 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0%' 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 
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Exemption From Import Duty-continued 

Schedule-continued 

Import Duty and GST Exemption Equipment List of PNG National Submarine Fibre Cable Network
continued 

No. Equipments HS Code Excise Duties Import Duties GST 

62 

63 

,1'4 
'65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

Module 

Alarmer 

Breaker 

Fixed Base 

Fire Suppress Facility 

ODF 

PDB 

UPS 

Battery 

Attenuator 

Screen 

Laptop 

Desktop 

Digital Camera 

IP Camera 

IP Phone 

Hard Disk 

Switches 

Storage 

Rack 

Cabinet 

Accessory 

PC Accessory 

Server Accessory 

Optical Transceiver 

Interface Card 

Cable 

Wire 

Power Cord 

Patch Cord 

Steel Modular Material for All Solutions 

Steel structure 

Fireproof painting 

Waterproofing membrance roof 

Wall panel 

Riffled plate 

Moisture barrier layer under floor 

Steel sandwich panel under floor 

Steel foundation pile 

Door system 

C steel for facility basement 

Welding rod for construction 

High strength bolt 

Nonnal strength bolt 

Cable tray 

Package 

85177000 

85311000 

85352100 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85061000 

85115000 

85287200 

84718000 

85285100 

85258000 

85258000 

85171200 

85234900 

85365000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85442000 

73121000 

85369000 

85369000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85442000 

85177000 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

• 
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Exemption From Import Duty-continued 

Schedule--continued 

Import Duty and GST Exemption Equipment List of PNG National Submarine Fibre Cable Network
continued 

No. 

[08 

[09 

[.)0 

[Il 

[12 

[[ 3 

114 

115 

[ [6 

117 

[ 18 

[ [9 

[20 

[2[ 

[22 

123 

124 

125 

[26 

[27 

[28 

129 

[30 

[3[ 

[32 

[33 

[34 

135 

[36 

[37 

U8 

[39 

140 

[4[ 

142 

[43 

144 

[45 

[46 

[47 

[48 

[49 

[50 

[51 

152 

[ 53 

Equipments 

Interior wall panel 

DC Power System 

DC power Battery and Battery Rack 

EMT Conduit 

UPS System 

Battery and Battery Rack 

Battery Monitoring System 

Battery switch box 

Rack AC Power Source 

Raceway 

Cable tray of basket type 

Precision Air Conditioner 

Condensate pipe 

Exhaust fan 

handle for fan 

Rain-proof louver 

Galvanzed steel plat 

Canvas sofe joint of fan 

lEe 01 power cable 

MBS 

Server 

KVM 

Printer 

DDC controller 

Generator UPS DC Power Integration Gateway 

CRAC Integration Gateway 

Room ternprature and Humidity Sensor 

Room temprature Sensor 

Hydrogen Sensor 

Oudoor ternprature and Humidity Sensor 

Water leakage detection Controller 

Cable Sensor for room 

Accessories for Water leakage 

Door controller 

Card reader 

Electromagnetic lock 

Exit button 

Break glass 

Credit card machine 

Work Station 

Access switch 

Core switch 

IC card 

Cables and conduits 

Accessories 

Shop drawing, as-built drawing, all systems commissioning 

HS Code 

85[77000 

85177000 

85[77000 

85[77000 

85[77000 

85177000 

85[77000 

85[77000 

85177000 

85177000 

85442000 

84[58100 

39[72900 

84[45100 

84[49000 

85177000 

85[77000 

84149000 

85442000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

84433100 

85177000 

85[77000 

85[77000 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

90303900 

90309000 

90309000 

85369000 

84719000 

830[4000 

85369000 

85369000 

95049000 

94033000 

85365000 

85365000 

85238000 

85479000 

85369000 

85369000 

Excise Duties 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Import Duties GST 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 
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Exemption From Import Duty-continued 

Schedule-continued 

Import Duty and GST Exemption Equipment List of PNG National Submarine Fibre Cable Network
continued 

No. 

154 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

164 

165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173 

174 

175 

176 

177 

178 

179 

180 

181 

182 

183 

184 

185 

186 

187 

188 

189 

190 

191 

192 

193 

194 

195 

196 

197 

198 

199 

Equipments 

CCTV 

INDOOR FIXED CAMERA 

INDOOR DOME CAMERA 

OUTDOOR Fixed CAMERA 

NVR 

Racks 

SPD 

Stuctre Cabling system 

Cat.6A Patch Panel 

Cat6A cable 

Fiber Patch Panel 

Cable Manager 

Fiber optical Cable 

Fiber Patch cord 

Fiber tray 

Basket Cable Tray 

Switch and Outlet 

Luminaire 

DG 

Generator and Generator Control 

Generator Ventilation System 

Generator Canopy/Container 

BOM Foundation 

Excavation and cleaning of the land 

Fill-back of ground 

TV Wall 

LCD SCREEN 

MOUNT BASE FOR TV WALL WITH ACCESSORIES 

DlD SCREEN 

DVI SIGNAL SPLITTER 

TP power system, Backup BattelY for container 

FusionModulelOOO-A 

ACPDB 

DCPOS 

Netcol 

UPS5000 system for container 

lDS2000-VI-Large Indoor Modular Data Center 

FusionModule5000 

TP482000B Power Supply Facility 

TP482000B Power System 

TP481200B Power System 

Energy Storage System 

Internet Cache 

fnternet Cache-HW 

Intemet Cache-OSC 

Internet Cacbe-SW 

HS Code 

85287200 

85258000 

85258000 

85258000 

85369000 

85369000 

85369000 

85369000 

85369000 

85442000 

85369000 

85369000 

85442000 

85369000 

85369000 

85442000 

85365000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85287200 

85287200 

85291010 

85287200 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

85177000 

Excise Duties 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Import Duties OST 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 

0% 0% 
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Exemption From Import Duty-continued 

Schedule-continued 

Import Duty and CST Exemption Equipment List of PNC National Submarine Fibre Cable Network-
continued 

No. Equipments HS Code Excise Duties Import Duties GST 

200 S9300 Switch 85365000 0% 0% 0% 

201 Envision Video Platfonn-HW 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

202 Cable Termination Cubicle (Unrepeatered) 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

203 Cable Tennination Cubicle (Repeatered) 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

204 Optical Fiber Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

207 Power Cable (±3kY DC) 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

208 Return Earth Cable (±3kY DC) 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

209 Ocean ground bed (OGB) 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

210 Fuel tank 73101000 0% 0% 0% 

211 Trunk Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

212 Network Interface Connector,8PIN 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

213 Rl45-to-DB9,Adapter Console 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

214 Raised floor system 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

215 Lighting and power outlet 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

216 Copper rod 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

217 Copper tape 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

218 Galvenized flat steel 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

219 Main Equipotential bar 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

220 Clip to joint wire, rod and copper tape 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

221 Earth Pit 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

222 PVC pipe and accessories for Telecommunication use 39172900 0% 0% 0% 

223 HDPE pipe and accessories for Telecommunication use 39172900 0% 0% 0% 

224 SA Unrepeatered Submarine Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

225 LWP Unrepeatered Submarine Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

226 WP Unrepcatered Submarine Cable 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

227 Cable Transition 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

228 Return Earth Cable Joint 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

229 Electrical Termination Panel 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

230 NMS Server 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

231 VIDEO FIBRE INSPECTION SCOPE 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

232 Land Cable Jointing Tools 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

233 Articulated Pipe 73069000 0% 0% 0% 

234 Polyurethane Protection Kit (Uraduct) 39095000 0% 0% 0% 

235 Anchor Plate 85369000 0% 0% 0% 

236 Cable Drum 85442000 0% 0% 0% 

237 Power Feeding Equipment Installation Kits 85177000 0% 0% 0% 

Dated this Thursday, 9th day of August, 2018. 

Sir BOB DADAE, 
Governor-General. 

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, 
Port Moresby.-517. 


